HISTORY OF THE JACK PIZZEY CUP

The Jack Pizzey Cup was inaugurated in 1963 with the then Queensland Minister for Education, the
Rt. Hon. Jack Charles Allan Pizzey donating the trophy. Jack Pizzey was a secondary school teacher
and became Premier of Queensland on 17 January 1968 until his sudden and untimely death on 31
July of that year.

The Jack Pizzey Cup became the national school’s tennis championships for secondary schools and
superseded the Bruce Cup, which had been inaugurated in 1938. The Bruce Cup then became the
trophy for the national primary school’s championships. The competition was intended to include all
States of Australia, but until 1978 the Jack Pizzey Cup was only conducted between New South
Wales and Queensland.

Mr Alan Cook, Life Member of the QSSA, was instrumental in the foundation of the Pizzey Cup. In
those early years it was his foresight, direction and perseverance that kept the Pizzey Cup an active
competition. During this time many leading Australian players including Wendy Turnbull, Evonne
Cawley, John Alexander, Phil Dent, Mark Edmondson and Ross Case competed in this event.

In 1978 the Pizzey Cup was played in Melbourne in conjunction with the Federation Cup, and for the
first time it was contested on an Australia wide basis. This was made possible with sponsorship by
Bancroft, which was then a subsidiary company of Colgate-Palmolive Australia, and the drive and
determination of Alan Basford. The format of the competition changed slightly to include not only
the team event, but also an individual single. The inaugural Australian Secondary Schools Singles
Championships (then known as the Bancroft Cup) was won by Peter Doohan (NSW) and Elizabeth
Little (VIC). In 1980 Colgate-Palmolive took complete responsibility for the event and the singles
Championships became known as the Colgate Cup. 1994 saw the entry of McDonald’s Tennis
Australia and Tennis Australia as sponsors of the event and the singles event was then known as the
McDonald’s Cup. The plate event of the individual event was named in honour of the late Kevin
Horrigan, a great stalwart of school’s tennis.

1997 saw Tennis Australia stand alone as sponsors of the championship singles event.

Since 1978 most of Australia’s top players have competed in the Pizzey Cup, including Wally Masur,
Ann and Liz Minter, Jenny Byrne, Simon Youl, Mark Woodforde, John Frawley, Richard Fromberg,
Patrick Rafter, Sam Stosur and Casey Dellacqua to mention just a few.



WINNER JACK PIZZEY CUP 1963-1977

YEAR WINNER
1963 New South Wales
1964 New South Wales
1965 New South Wales
1966 New South Wales
1967 New South Wales
1968 New South Wales
1969 New South Wales
1970 New South Wales
1971 New South Wales
1972 New South Wales
1973 New South Wales
1974 New South Wales
1975 New South Wales
1976 New South Wales

1977 Queensland



WINNERS - JACK PIZZEY CUP 1978 - Present

YEAR WINNER RUNNER UP
1978 New South Wales Victoria
1979 New South Wales Queensland
1980 New South Wales South Australia
1981 New South Wales Queensland
1982 Queensland New South Wales
1983 New South Wales Queensland
1984 Queensland New South Wales
1985 New South Wales Queensland
1986 South Australia New South Wales
1987 New South Wales Victoria
1988 Victoria New South Wales
1989 New South Wales Victoria
1990 Western Australia Queensland
1991 New South Wales Victoria
1992 New South Wales Victoria
1993 New South Wales Victoria
1994 New South Wales Queensland
1995 New South Wales Queensland
1996 New South Wales Victoria
1997 Western Australia Queensland
1998 Queensland New South Wales
1999 New South Wales Queensland
2000 New South Wales Victoria
2001 New South Wales Queensland
2002 Victoria New South Wales
2003 New South Wales Western Australia
2004 New South Wales Queensland
2005 Queensland Victoria
2006 Queensland New South Wales
2007 New South Wales Victoria
2008 Victoria New South Wales
2009 New South Wales Victoria
2010 New South Wales Victoria
2011 New South Wales Victoria
2012 New South Wales Queensland
2013 New South Wales Victoria
2014 New South Wales Victoria
2015 New South Wales Victoria
2016 New South Wales Victoria
2017 New South Wales Western Australia
2018 New South Wales Western Australia
2019 Queensland New South Wales
2020 No Championship No Championship
2021 No Championship No Championship

2022

Western Australia

New South Wales




YEAR

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

WINNERS of the TENNIS AUSTRALIA CUP
BANCROFT CUP 1978-1980

COLGATE CUP 1981-1993

MCDONALD’S CUP 1994-1996 TENNIS AUSTRALIA CUP 1997- Present

GIRLS SINGLES
WINNER

Elizabeth Little VIC
Karen Denman QLD
Maree Booth TAS
Jenny Byrne WA

Lea Paserfield NSW
Vicki White NSW
Natalie Cutcliffe NSW
Natalie Cutcliffe NSW
Kirrily Sharpe NSW
Marian Purcell VIC
Shareen Bottrell VIC
Stephanie Martin WA
Melissa Beadman QLD
Trudy Musgrave NSW
Angela Lawrence NSW
Jodie Richardson ACT
Tara Reid NSW

Renee Reid NSW
Angel Szymanowski QLD

GIRLS SINGLES
RUNNER UP

Kerrie Byrne TAS
Glenys Wilson VIC
Sharon Hodgkin VIC
Joanne Brew VIC
Natalie Leipus SA
Rosemary Eden QLD
Tracey Moyle NSW
Samantha Ewart NSW
Michelle Phillips WA
Robyn Mawdsley VIC
Nicole Kenneally QLD
Donna Blackwall WA
Esther Knox NSW
Natalie Frawley QLD
Susan Bekir NSW
Sarah Stanley WA
Andrea Ho QLD

Tara Reid NSW
Marinet Morgan QLD

Championship cancelled due to wet weather

Anna Cowan VIC
Bianca Acquistapace VIC
Linda Fallon QLD

Lara Picone NSW
Melissa Koning VIC
Maria Sorbello QLD
Maria Sorbello QLD
Maria Sorbello QLD
Elizabeth Searl NSW
Cassie Gramlick QLD
Mona Baie QLD

Kelsey Williams VIC
Laura Kent NSW
Danielle Wagland NSW
Angie Svinos NSW
Anja Dokic WA

Kaitlin Staines NSW
Linda Huang NSW
Jasmin Starr VIC

Violet Apisah NSW
Grace Schumacher NSW
No Championship

No Championship

Lily Fairclough (WA)
Ashlee Narker (NSW)

Melissa Anderson NSW
Linda Fallon QLD
Nicole Schneider ACT
Krystal Ozols QLD

Lia Tapper WA
Stephanie Bengson NSW
Alison Bai ACT

Hayley Erickson NSW
Megan Campbell NSW
Rhian Ramsay NSW
Alyssa Hibberd TAS
Ashley Keir ACT
Danielle Wagland NSW
Angie Svinos NSW
Jaide Collins VIC
Megan Kauffman WA
Catherine Krueger TAS
Lisa Mays NSW
Monique Burton NSW
Patricia Apisah NSW
Lexie Weir WA

No Championship

No Championship
Ashlee Narker (NSW)
Angela Cui (NSW)

BOYS SINGLES
WINNER

Peter Doohan NSW
Brian Williams NSW
David Graham NSW
Kelvin McClean VIC
Christian Schatz QLD
Paul Mick VIC
Richard Fromberg TAS
Adam Anderson NSW
Michael Brown NSW
Brett Richardson TAS
Jamie Holmes NSW
Troy Bugden QLD
Clinton Snell QLD
Tim Bienkiron SA
Greg Evans NSW

Paul Hanley QLD
Mark Way QLD

Jon Barrett NSW
Tate Roberts WA

Ben Stapp NSW

Mark Henderson VIC
Brett Hunter NSW
Travis Sandlant VIC
Aidan Fitzgerald VIC
Lachlan Reid QLD

Yan Levinski VIC

James Duckworth NSW
Jackson Smith VIC
Hugh Clarke QLD

Alex Silcock NSW

Alex Silcock NSW

Joel Braund QLD
Andrew Riminton NSW
Aleksander Vukic NSW
Kevin Shu NSW

Mayez Elrick NSW
Daniel Groom TAS
Tristan Schoolkate WA
Jerome laconi WA
James McCabe NSW
No Championship

No Championship
Marcus Schoeman (QLD)
Daniel Jankoski (NSW)

BOYS SINGLES
RUNNER UP

Brian Williams NSW
Wally Masur ACT
Warren Foote SA
Peter Carter SA

Ben Eden QLD

Ross Campbell NSW
Sean Monrison QLD
Paul Elliot SA
Andrew Florent VIC
Grant Callaghan VIC
Brett Zeusschner VIC
Laurie Papalardo NSW
Simon Maddon VIC
Blake Brinklow WA
Lee Pearson VIC

Ben Coates NSW
Cameron Kay QLD
Nathan Healy NSW
Sam Swan TAS

Ryan Newis NSW

Brett Hunter NSW
Alex Petropoulos VIC
David Jeflea NSW

Ryan Andrews NSW
Yan Levinski VIC
Edward Bouchier TAS
Cameron Stanford NSW
Philip Kloc VIC

Jackson Smith VIC
Gavin Levy NSW
Jordan Thompson NSW
Cameron Smith NSW
Jordan Smith NSW
Nathan Doney NSW
Pierce Dolan NSW

Eric Holt-Crossman VIC
Georgie Babic NSW
Patrick Harper QLD
Trent Marlin QLD

Zac Larke QLD

No Championship

No Championship

Jake Dembo (WA)

Luka Filip Vujacic (WA)



YEAR GIRLS SINGLES WINNER
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KEVIN HORRIGAN PLATE

GIRLS SINGLES
RUNNER UP

Natalie Gennissen VIC Genevieve Lorbergs VIC

Sophie Vickers VIC Christell Van Tonder WA

Ellen Perez NSW Natalie Gennisen VIC

Katrina Kelly QLD Tayla Stenta VIC

Jemiah Waugh QLD Christy Scott QLD

Brooke Milner SA Rebecca Stewart NSW

Kira Yap QLD Giulitte Lugara VIC

Elly Hartnett VIC Zara Brankovic NSW

Jasmin Starr VIC Lara Walker QLD

Taylah Lawless NSW  Yasmin Glazbrook SA

Lexie Weir WA Tully Richter SA

Event cancelled due to wet weather

No Championship

No Championship

Event cancelled due to wet weather

BOYS SINGLES WINNER

Michael Power NSW
Daniel Alameh WA
Luke Morland QLD
Andrew Poustie VIC
Nathan Boniel NSW
Matthew George NSW
Jamie Fraser NSW
Georgije Babic NSW
David Abfalter SA

Jack Clements VIC
Matthew De Groot WA

BOYS SINGLES
RUNNER UP

Scott Wagland NSW
James Fermanis NSW
Scott Hayman NSW
Robert Stirling QLD
Madison Simmons QLD
Sam Longhurst SA
Blake Ellis QLD
Daniel Groom TAS
Jayden Court QLD
Jared Waterman SA
Harry Boyd SA
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