

HISTORY OF THE JACK PIZZEY CUP

The Jack Pizzey Cup was inaugurated in 1963 with the then Queensland Minister for Education, the Rt. Hon. Jack Charles Allan Pizzey donating the trophy. Jack Pizzey was a secondary school teacher and became Premier of Queensland on 17 January 1968 until his sudden and untimely death on 31 July of that year.

The Jack Pizzey Cup became the national school's tennis championships for secondary schools and superseded the Bruce Cup, which had been inaugurated in 1938. The Bruce Cup then became the trophy for the national primary school's championships. The competition was intended to include all States of Australia, but until 1978 the Jack Pizzey Cup was only conducted between New South Wales and Queensland.

Mr Alan Cook, Life Member of the QSSA, was instrumental in the foundation of the Pizzey Cup. In those early years it was his foresight, direction and perseverance that kept the Pizzey Cup an active competition. During this time many leading Australian players including Wendy Turnbull, Evonne Cawley, John Alexander, Phil Dent, Mark Edmondson and Ross Case competed in this event.

In 1978 the Pizzey Cup was played in Melbourne in conjunction with the Federation Cup, and for the first time it was contested on an Australia wide basis. This was made possible with sponsorship by Bancroft, which was then a subsidiary company of Colgate-Palmolive Australia, and the drive and determination of Alan Basford. The format of the competition changed slightly to include not only the team event, but also an individual single. The inaugural Australian Secondary Schools Singles Championships (then known as the Bancroft Cup) was won by Peter Doohan (NSW) and Elizabeth Little (VIC). In 1980 Colgate-Palmolive took complete responsibility for the event and the singles Championships became known as the Colgate Cup. 1994 saw the entry of McDonald's Tennis Australia and Tennis Australia as sponsors of the event and the singles event was then known as the McDonald's Cup. The plate event of the individual event was named in honour of the late Kevin Horrigan, a great stalwart of school's tennis.

1997 saw Tennis Australia stand alone as sponsors of the championship singles event.

Since 1978 most of Australia's top players have competed in the Pizzey Cup, including Wally Masur, Ann and Liz Minter, Jenny Byrne, Simon Youl, Mark Woodforde, John Frawley, Richard Fromberg, Patrick Rafter, Sam Stosur and Casey Dellacqua to mention just a few.

WINNER JACK PIZZEY CUP 1963-1977

YEAR	WINNER		
1963	New South Wales		
1964	New South Wales		
1965	New South Wales		
1966	New South Wales		
1967	New South Wales		
1968	New South Wales		
1969	New South Wales		
1970	New South Wales		
1971	New South Wales		
1972	New South Wales		
1973	New South Wales		
1974	New South Wales		
1975	New South Wales		
1976	New South Wales		
1977	Queensland		

WINNERS - JACK PIZZEY CUP 1978 - Present

YEAR	WINNER	RUNNER UP
1978	New South Wales	Victoria
1979	New South Wales	Queensland
1980	New South Wales	South Australia
1981	New South Wales	Queensland
1982	Queensland	New South Wales
1983	New South Wales	Queensland
1984	Queensland	New South Wales
1985	New South Wales	Queensland
1986	South Australia	New South Wales
1987	New South Wales	Victoria
1988	Victoria	New South Wales
1989	New South Wales	Victoria
1990	Western Australia	Queensland
1991	New South Wales	Victoria
1992	New South Wales	Victoria
1993	New South Wales	Victoria
1994	New South Wales	Queensland
1995	New South Wales	Queensland
1996	New South Wales	Victoria
1997	Western Australia	Queensland
1998	Queensland	New South Wales
1999	New South Wales	Queensland
2000	New South Wales	Victoria
2001	New South Wales	Queensland
2002	Victoria	New South Wales
2003	New South Wales	Western Australia
2004	New South Wales	Queensland
2005	Queensland	Victoria
2006	Queensland	New South Wales
2007	New South Wales	Victoria
2008	Victoria	New South Wales
2009	New South Wales	Victoria
2010	New South Wales	Victoria
2011	New South Wales	Victoria
2012	New South Wales	Queensland
2013	New South Wales	Victoria
2014	New South Wales	Victoria
2015	New South Wales	Victoria
2016	New South Wales	Victoria
2017	New South Wales	Western Australia
2018	New South Wales	Western Australia
2019	Queensland	New South Wales
2020	No Championship	No Championship
2021	No Championship	No Championship
2022	Western Australia	New South Wales

WINNERS of the TENNIS AUSTRALIA CUP

BANCROFT CUP 1978-1980 COLGATE CUP 1981-1993

MCDONALD'S CUP 1994-1996 TENNIS AUSTRALIA CUP 1997- Present

YEAR	GIRLS SINGLES WINNER	GIRLS SINGLES RUNNER UP	BOYS SINGLES WINNER	BOYS SINGLES RUNNER UP
1978	Elizabeth Little VIC	Kerrie Byrne TAS	Peter Doohan NSW	Brian Williams NSW
1979	Karen Denman QLD	Glenys Wilson VIC	Brian Williams NSW	Wally Masur ACT
1980	Maree Booth TAS	Sharon Hodgkin VIC	David Graham NSW	Warren Foote SA
1981	Jenny Byrne WA	Joanne Brew VIC	Kelvin McClean VIC	Peter Carter SA
1982	Lea Paserfield NSW	Natalie Leipus SA	Christian Schatz QLD	Ben Eden QLD
1983	Vicki White NSW	Rosemary Eden QLD	Paul Mick VIC	Ross Campbell NSW
1984	Natalie Cutcliffe NSW	Tracey Moyle NSW	Richard Fromberg TAS	Sean Monrison QLD
1986	Natalie Cutcliffe NSW	Samantha Ewart NSW	Adam Anderson NSW	Paul Elliot SA
1987	Kirrily Sharpe NSW	Michelle Phillips WA	Michael Brown NSW	Andrew Florent VIC
1988	Marian Purcell VIC	Robyn Mawdsley VIC	Brett Richardson TAS	Grant Callaghan VIC
1989	Shareen Bottrell VIC	Nicole Kenneally QLD	Jamie Holmes NSW	Brett Zeusschner VIC
1990	Stephanie Martin WA	Donna Blackwall WA	Troy Bugden QLD	Laurie Papalardo NSW
1991	Melissa Beadman QLD	Esther Knox NSW	Clinton Snell QLD	Simon Maddon VIC
1992	Trudy Musgrave NSW	Natalie Frawley QLD	Tim Bienkiron SA	Blake Brinklow WA
1993	Angela Lawrence NSW	Susan Bekir NSW	Greg Evans NSW	Lee Pearson VIC
1994	Jodie Richardson ACT	Sarah Stanley WA	Paul Hanley QLD	Ben Coates NSW
1995	Tara Reid NSW	Andrea Ho QLD	Mark Way QLD	Cameron Kay QLD
1996	Renee Reid NSW	Tara Reid NSW	Jon Barrett NSW	Nathan Healy NSW
1997	Angel Szymanowski QLD	Marinet Morgan QLD	Tate Roberts WA	Sam Swan TAS
1998	Championship cancelled d	ue to wet weather		
1999	Anna Cowan VIC	Melissa Anderson NSW	Ben Stapp NSW	Ryan Newis NSW
2000	Bianca Acquistapace VIC	Linda Fallon QLD	Mark Henderson VIC	Brett Hunter NSW
2001	Linda Fallon QLD	Nicole Schneider ACT	Brett Hunter NSW	Alex Petropoulos VIC
2002	Lara Picone NSW	Krystal Ozols QLD	Travis Sandlant VIC	David Jeflea NSW
2003	Melissa Koning VIC	Lia Tapper WA	Aidan Fitzgerald VIC	Ryan Andrews NSW
2004	Maria Sorbello QLD	Stephanie Bengson NSW	Lachlan Reid QLD	Yan Levinski VIC
2005	Maria Sorbello QLD	Alison Bai ACT	Yan Levinski VIC	Edward Bouchier TAS
2006	Maria Sorbello QLD	Hayley Erickson NSW	James Duckworth NSW	Cameron Stanford NSW
2007	Elizabeth Searl NSW	Megan Campbell NSW	Jackson Smith VIC	Philip Kloc VIC
2008	Cassie Gramlick QLD	Rhian Ramsay NSW	Hugh Clarke QLD	Jackson Smith VIC
2009	Mona Baie QLD	Alyssa Hibberd TAS	Alex Silcock NSW	Gavin Levy NSW
2010	Kelsey Williams VIC	Ashley Keir ACT	Alex Silcock NSW	Jordan Thompson NSW
2011	Laura Kent NSW	Danielle Wagland NSW	Joel Braund QLD	Cameron Smith NSW
2012	Danielle Wagland NSW	Angie Svinos NSW	Andrew Riminton NSW	Jordan Smith NSW
2013	Angie Svinos NSW	Jaide Collins VIC	Aleksander Vukic NSW	Nathan Doney NSW
2014	Anja Dokic WA	Megan Kauffman WA	Kevin Shu NSW	Pierce Dolan NSW
2015	Kaitlin Staines NSW	Catherine Krueger TAS	Mayez Elrick NSW	Eric Holt-Crossman VIC
2016	Linda Huang NSW	Lisa Mays NSW	Daniel Groom TAS	Georgie Babic NSW
2017	Jasmin Starr VIC	Monique Burton NSW	Tristan Schoolkate WA	Patrick Harper QLD
2018	Violet Apisah NSW	Patricia Apisah NSW	Jerome Iaconi WA	Trent Marlin QLD
2019	Grace Schumacher NSW	Lexie Weir WA	James McCabe NSW	Zac Larke QLD
2020	No Championship	No Championship	No Championship	No Championship
2021	No Championship	No Championship	No Championship	No Championship
2022	Lily Fairclough (WA)	Ashlee Narker (NSW)	Marcus Schoeman (QLD)	Jake Dembo (WA)
2023	Ashlee Narker (NSW)	Angela Cui (NSW)	Daniel Jankoski (NSW)	Luka Filip Vujacic (WA)

KEVIN HORRIGAN PLATE

YEAR	GIRLS SINGLES WINNE	R GIRLS SINGLES RUNNER UP	BOYS SINGLES WINNER	BOYS SINGLES RUNNER UP	
2008	Natalie Gennissen VIC	Genevieve Lorbergs VIC	Michael Power NSW	Scott Wagland NSW	
2009	Sophie Vickers VIC	Christell Van Tonder WA	Daniel Alameh WA	James Fermanis NSW	
2010	Ellen Perez NSW	Natalie Gennisen VIC	Luke Morland QLD	Scott Hayman NSW	
2011	Katrina Kelly QLD	Tayla Stenta VIC	Andrew Poustie VIC	Robert Stirling QLD	
2012	Jemiah Waugh QLD	Christy Scott QLD	Nathan Boniel NSW	Madison Simmons QLD	
2013	Brooke Milner SA	Rebecca Stewart NSW	Matthew George NSW	Sam Longhurst SA	
2014	Kira Yap QLD	Giulitte Lugara VIC	Jamie Fraser NSW	Blake Ellis QLD	
2015	Elly Hartnett VIC	Zara Brankovic NSW	Georgije Babic NSW	Daniel Groom TAS	
2016	Jasmin Starr VIC	Lara Walker QLD	David Abfalter SA	Jayden Court QLD	
2017	Taylah Lawless NSW	Yasmin Glazbrook SA	Jack Clements VIC	Jared Waterman SA	
2018	Lexie Weir WA	Tully Richter SA	Matthew De Groot WA	Harry Boyd SA	
2019	Event cancelled due to wet weather				
2020	No Championship				
2021	No Championship				
2022	Event cancelled due to wet weather				